
 

Annual 

Council 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 10 May 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Membership: All Councillors 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council 

to transact the business on the agenda set out below. 

 
Ian Gallin 
Chief Executive 
2 May 2017 

 

Quorum One quarter of the total number of Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Helen Hardinge 
Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01638 719363 
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Public Information 
 

Venue: District Offices 

College Heath Road 

Mildenhall  

Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

 

Disabled 

access: 

The public gallery is on the first floor and is accessible via 

stairs. There is not a lift but disabled seating is available at the 

back of the Council Chamber on the ground floor. Please see 

the Committee Administrator who will be able to help you. 

 

Induction 

loop: 

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 

wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.   

 

Recording of 

meetings: 

The Council may record this meeting and permits members of 

the public and media to record or broadcast it as well (when the 

media and public are not lawfully excluded). 

 

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to 

being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who 

will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 



 

 Agenda 

 

 

 Procedural Matters  

  

Part 1 - Public 
 

            Page No 

1.   Election of Chairman of the Council for 2017/2018  

 The outgoing Chairman will announce that the next item of 
business is the election of the Chairman for the ensuing year and 

will call for nominations. 
 

The outgoing Chairman will make their remarks, to be followed 
by incoming Chairman’s Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 

 

2.   Election of Vice Chairman of the Council for 2017/2018  

 The Chairman will nominate their Vice Chairman. 
 

Incoming Vice Chairman to make Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office. 
 

 

3.   Apologies for Absence  

 The Service Manager (Democratic Services) will announce any 

apologies for absence.   
 

 

4.   Appointment of Cabinet Members  

 Having regard to the provisions of the Constitution, the Chairman 
will invite the Leader of the Council to announce: 

(a)  Up to nine Members whom he will be appointing to form 
the Cabinet; 

(b)  The name of a Member of the Cabinet to act as Deputy 

Leader; and 
(c)  The Portfolios, and which Members of the Cabinet will 

be Portfolio Holders. 
 

 

5.   Review of Political Balance and Appointment to Politically 

Balanced Bodies 

1 - 34 

 Report No: AGM/FH/17/001 
 

 

6.   Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
Committees 

 

 In accordance with the Constitution, the Council will appoint the 
Chairmen and Vice Chairmen of the: 

(a) Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 

(b) Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 

7.   Review and Re-appointment of Representation of Outside 

Bodies 

35 - 58 

 Report No: AGM/FH/17/002 
 

 



Annual Council 

 
Title of Report: Review of Political Balance 

and Appointment to Politically 
Balanced Bodies  

Report No: AGM/FH/17/001 

Report to and date: Annual Council 10 May 2017 

Portfolio holder: Councillor James Waters 
Leader of the Council 

Tel: 07771 621038 
Email: james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Leah Mickleborough 
Service Manager (Democratic Services) & 

Monitoring Officer 
Tel: 01284 757162 
Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: The Council is required by the Constitution at each 

Annual Meeting to decide: 
(1) which Committees to establish for the municipal 

year; 

(2) the size and agree Terms of Reference (ToR) for 
those committees; and 

(3) the allocation of seats and substitutes to political 
groups in accordance with the political balance 
rules. 

 

Recommendations: It is recommended that: 
 

(1) The Committees and Joint Committees 
listed in paragraphs 1.2.1 to 1.2.4 of Report 

No: AGM/FH/17/001 continue to operate 
for 2017/2018 in accordance with their 
existing number of seats and terms of 

reference, as contained in Appendix 2 and 
as amended to include the revisions to the 

ToR for the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee; 

 

 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk


(2) The formula for the allocation of seats to 

the political groups on those Committees 
which are required by law to be politically 
balanced, as indicated in Appendix 1 of 

Report No: AGM/FH/17/001, be approved; 
 

(3) The allocation of seats on the Committees 
which are required by law to be politically 
balanced, as indicated in Appendix 1 and 

paragraph 1.2.7, of Report No: 
AGM/FH/17/001, be approved.  

 
(4) The allocation of seats on the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny Committee and the West 
Suffolk Joint Standards Committee, as 

indicated in paragraph 1.2.8 of Report No: 
AGM/FH/17/001, be approved.  These 
Committees are not required to be 

politically balanced. 
  

(5) If the Council is unable to confirm the 
appointment of Members and Substitute 
Members at the Annual Council meeting on 

10 May 2017, the Service Manager 
(Democratic Services) be given delegated 

authority to appoint Members and 
Substitute Members to those bodies set out 

in recommendations (3) and (4) above, on 
the basis of nominations from the relevant 
Group Leaders. 

 

Key Decision: 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 
 

Consultation:  None 

Alternative option(s):  None, as the matters under consideration 
are required by the Constitution. 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 The review has been undertaken 

within existing resources.  Any 
changes required as a result of the 
review will also be borne from 

existing budgets.   

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 As above. 

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 The Local Government and 

Housing Act 1989 states that the 

Page 2



authority has a duty to review the 

representation of different political 
groups at, or as soon as 
practicable, after the annual 

meeting. 

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

Opportunities for joint 
working are missed 

Medium Consider the 
creation of joint 

committees/panels 

wherever possible. 

Low 

Duplication of effort 
between member 
bodies 

Medium Carry out an annual 
review of 
committees, working 
parties, etc to 

ensure that they are 
all still relevant and 
adding value and do 
not cross over with 
the activities or 
other bodies e.g. 

scrutiny committees 
or task and finish 
groups 

Low 

The number of 
meetings and reviews 

cannot be 

accommodated with 
available member and 
officer time and 
resources 

High Carry out an annual 
review to disband 

any groups no longer 

required, and to 
optimise frequency 
of meetings.  Keep 
under constant 
review. 

Medium 

Wards affected: All Wards 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included) 

None 

Documents attached: Appendix 1: Committees required to 
be politically balanced  

Appendix 2: Committees and Joint 
Committees Terms of Reference 

(including amendments as highlighted 
to the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee ToR) 

 
 

 

  

Page 3



1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 
 

1.1 Political Composition 
 

1.1.1 
 

The political composition of the Council is as indicated in the following table: 
 

  No of 
members % 

Conservative 18 66.67% 

West Suffolk Independent  5 18.52% 

UKIP  3 11.11% 

Independent (non group) 1 3.70% 

TOTAL 27 100.00% 
 

 

1.1.2 
 

 

The Council will need to formally approve the formula for the allocation of 
seats to the political groups on those Committees which are required by law to 
be politically balanced. (Recommendation 2.) 

 
1.1.3 The obligation to ensure that there is proportionality in the political 

composition of the Council’s committees extends only to proportionate 
representation of members of political groups, and does not require non-
grouped members to be proportionally represented.  Seats therefore need to 

be allocated only to groups. 
 

1.1.4 In carrying out any review the Council is obliged to adopt the following 
principles and to give effect to them ‘so far as is reasonably practicable’: 
 

(a)  that not all seats on the Council are allocated to the same political 
group; 

 
(b) that the majority of the seats on the Council are allocated to a particular 

political group if the number of persons belonging to that group is a 

majority of the authority’s membership; 
 

(c)  subject to paragraphs (a) and (b) above, that the number of seats on 
the ordinary committees of the Council which are allocated to each 

political group, have the same proportion to the total of all the seats on 
the ordinary committees of that authority as is borne by the number of 
members of that group to the membership of the authority, and; 

 
(d) subject to paragraphs (a) to (c) above, that the number of the seats on 

the Council which are allocated to each group have the same proportion 
to the number of all the seats on that Council as is borne by the number 
of members of that group to the membership of the Council. 

  
  

Page 4



1.2 
 

Entitlement to Places 

1.2.1 The table at Appendix 1 (attached) and as listed below shows those 
Committees that are required to be politically balanced.   
 (a) Development Control Committee (Minimum of 14 seats) (To comprise no 

more than the minimum number of Members necessary to allow 
appointment on the basis of one Member for each Ward, unless the 
obligation to achieve political balance necessitates more than one 
Member from that Ward, but no more). 

(b) Licensing and Regulatory Committee (10 seats). 
 Attention is drawn to Section 1.3 of this report.  Specific consideration to 

the membership requirements for this Committee has been given by the 
Group Leaders when making their nominations for appointments (as set 
out in this report). 

(c) Joint Officer Appointments Committee (3 seats). 
(d) Joint Officer Appeals Committee (3 seats). 
 

1.2.2 Overview and Scrutiny Committee (10 seats) – The Council approved on 21 
June 2012 that arrangements for appointments to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee be made without compliance with the political balance 
requirements in Sections 15 and 16 of the Local Government and Housing Act 

1989.   
In 2016/2017, the allocation of seats was 7 seats to the Conservatives and 2 
West Suffolk Independent Group, 1 UKIP. 

 
1.2.3 Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee (10 seats) – The Council approved 

on 8 May 2013 that arrangements for appointments to the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee be made without compliance with the political 
balance requirements in Sections 15 and 16 of the Local Government and 

Housing Act 1989.  
 In 2016/2017, the allocation of seats was 8 seats to the Conservatives, 1 

West Suffolk Independent Group, 1 UKIP. 
 

1.2.4 West Suffolk Joint Standards Committee (3 seats) – The Council approved on 
13 March 2013 that arrangements for appointments to the West Suffolk Joint 
Standards Committee be made without compliance with the political balance 

requirements in Sections 15 and 16 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989.  

In 2016/2017, the allocation of seats was 3 seats to the Conservatives with a 
further 1 Conservative as the named substitute. 
 

1.2.5 Non-grouped members - Although non-grouped members are not required to 
be proportionally represented, where a group is entitled to less than 0.5 of a 

place, Group Leaders may wish to consider whether to give a seat to the 
Council’s one non-group member. 
 

1.2.6 The Council is asked (by way of Recommendations 1 and 2) to consider 
whether it wishes to continue operating the above Committees, Joint 

Committees for 2017/2018 in accordance with their existing number of seats 
and terms of reference, as contained in Appendix 2 (attached). 
 

 

  

Page 5



 Politically Balanced Seats  
 

1.2.7 Council is then asked to allocate seats and substitutes to political groups in 
accordance with the political balance rules and appoint membership to 

those Committees (Recommendation 3):  
 

 Development Control Committee (Minimum of 14 seats; to comprise no 

more than the minimum number of Members necessary to allow 
appointment on the basis of one Member for each Ward, unless the 

obligation to achieve political balance necessitates more than one 
Member from that Ward, but no more.) 
 

(Chairman and Vice Chairman appointed by the Committee
[...]
k programmes 
and amended working methods if appropriate.  

 
Officers  

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee may exercise overall responsibility for the work 

programme of any officers employed to support their work.  
 

Proceedings of the Committees  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Performance and Audit 

Scrutiny Committee will conduct their proceedings in accordance 
with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of 

this Constitution.  
 

Work Programme  

 
The Rules of Procedure in Part 4 of this Constitution will also 

provide mechanisms to allow all Members of the Council the 
opportunity to place an item on the agenda of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee.  
 

Page 22



APPENDIX 2 

 

When practicable, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
publish a forward work programme or list of items likely to be 

considered over the next four months.  
 

Working Methods  
 

The following principles should be adhered to by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 
when carrying out their work:-  

 
(a)  a variety of different approaches and formats for meetings 

may be used;  

(b)  ‘task and finish’ groups reporting periodically and at the end 
of reviews to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should 

be encouraged as the preferred method of scrutiny reviews;  
(c)  membership of the Committees and their sub groups (if 

applicable) should be tailored to ensure appropriate skills and 

expertise, and external input, are brought to bear;  
(d)  when appropriate, full consultation with all other stakeholder 

groups and organisations should take place;  
(e)  the declaration of interest rules shall apply;  

(f)  the imposition of the Party Whip is regarded as incompatible 
with the work of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees;  

(g)  the chairman and vice-chairman of each Scrutiny 
[...]
, renewed or transfer of 

such a licence if he made the application 

himself. 

 

All cases  

Refusal of an Application for the grant or 

renewal of any type of Sex Establishment 

Licence on the grounds that the number 

of sex establishments or of sex 

establishments of a particular kind, in the 

relevant locality at the time the 

application is made (determined) is equal 

to or exceeds the number which the 

authority consider is appropriate for that 

locality. 

 

All cases  

Refusal of an Application for the grant or 

renewal of any type of Sex Establishment 

Licence on the grounds that the grant or 

renewal of the licence would be 

inappropriate, having regard – 

(i) to the character of the relevant 

locality; or  

(ii) to the use to which any premises in 

the vicinity are put; or  

(iii) to the layout, character or condition 

of the premises, vehicle, vessel or 

stall in respect of which the 

application is made. 

 

All cases  

Refusal of an Application for the Variation 

of the terms, conditions or restrictions on 

or subject to which the licence is held for 

All cases  

Page 32



APPENDiX2 

 
 

Matter to be dealt with 

 

Sub Committee* 

(see note below) 

Officers 

any type of Sex Establishment Licence. 

 

Revocation of a licence. 

 

All cases  

 

*Although matters will normally be referred to a Sub-Committee for determination, they 

may be referred to the full Committee at the discretion of the Business Regulation and 

Licensing Manager, after consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman/men 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annual Council  

 
Title of Report: Review and  

Re-appointment of 
Representation on Outside 

Bodies  
Report No: AGM/FH/17/002 

 

Report to and date: Annual Council  10 May 2017 

Portfolio holder: James Waters 
Leader of the Council 

Tel: 07771 621038 
Email: james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead officers: Karen Points 
Assistant Director (HR, Legal and Democratic Services)  

Tel: 01284 757015 
Email: karen.points@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Leah Mickleborough 
Service Manager (Democratic Services) and Monitoring 
Officer 

Tel: 01284 757162 
Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: The Council is required by the Constitution at each 

Annual Meeting to: 
 
(1) receive, or arrange the delegation of, 

nominations of Councillors to serve on any 
outside body for which a new appointment or re-

appointment is required; and 
 
(2) appoint to those outside bodies except where 

appointment to those bodies has been delegated 
by the Council or is exercisable only by the 

Cabinet. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:karen.points@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Recommendation: It is recommended that: 

 
(1) Where the Council may send observers to 

meetings of outside bodies these will be 
appointed by the Cabinet. 

 

(2) If deemed appropriate, the Council to 
explore the passing of nominations to other 

organisations. 
 
(3) Where the Council may make a nomination, 

but the nominee is not automatically 
appointed by the organisation, the 

nomination be made by the Cabinet. 
 
(4) The Service Manager (Democratic Services) 

and Monitoring Officer be requested to 
exercise their existing delegated authority 

to: 
 

(a) re-appoint the existing District 

Council’s representatives on outside 
bodies not covered by the provisions 

made in Recommendations (1), (2) 
and (3) above for 2017/2018, as 
detailed in Appendix A to Report No: 

AGM/FH/17/000; and 
 

(b) make new appointments to outside 
bodies, as applicable, in accordance 
with nominations put forward by the 

relevant Group Leaders or (if 
applicable) the nominating body or 

individual listed.  
 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 

that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

Consultation:   Not applicable 

Alternative option(s):  As set out in paragraph 1.3 below. 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 

details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Page 36



 

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

Opportunities for the 
Council to be 

represented on 
outside bodies are 
missed 

Medium To consider the 
appointment of 

representatives to 
outside bodies 

Low 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Background papers: None 
 

 
 

Documents attached: Appendix A – Forest Heath District 
Council’s Representation on Outside 
Bodies 2016/2017 and on Wholly 

Owned/Joint Venture Commercial 
Companies in 2016/2017 

 

Page 37



 

 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 Background 

 

1.1.1 
 

One of the functions exercised by the Council is to appoint representatives on 
outside bodies. 

 
1.1.2 
 

At each Annual Meeting, the Council is required to receive, or arrange the 
delegation of, nominations of Councillors to serve on any outside body for 

which a new appointment or re-appointment is required.  
 

1.1.3 Attached as Appendix A, to this report, is the list of outside bodies for the last 
civic year, 2016/2017.  This list provides the name of the organisations and 
the number of representatives in that year.   

 
1.1.4 Wholly-owned/Joint Venture Commercial Companies 

 
1.1.5 Appendix A also sets out the Council’s representation on its wholly-owned/joint 

venture commercial companies.  Whilst, technically, not outside bodies, this 

information has been included for transparency and information purposes.  
 

1.2 
 

Considerations 

1.2.1 Council is asked to consider the list at Appendix A and to request the Service 

Manager (Democratic Services) and Monitoring Officer to exercise their 
delegated authority to re-appoint the existing District Council’s representatives 

on outside bodies not covered by the provisions made in Recommendations 
(1), (2) and (3) above for 2017/2018.   

 
1.2.2 If, however, it is considered that new appointments to outside bodies are 

required to be made, these are proposed to be made under the above 

delegated authority in accordance with nominations put forward by the 
relevant Group Leaders or (if applicable) the nominating body or individual 

listed.  
 

1.2.3 Attention is also drawn to the following:- 

 
 (a) Where the District Council may send observers, it is recommended that 

Cabinet and not Council makes these appointments, if considered 
necessary, as the appointee is not formally representing the Council.  
This does not mean that the observer must be a member of the Cabinet. 

Subject to approval of Recommendation (1) above, the existing 
representatives on such bodies will be proposed to be re-appointed by 

Cabinet on 16 May 2017. 
 
(b) It is suggested that, where deemed to be appropriate, the District Council 

explores the possibility of ‘passing’ the nomination to other organisations 
(ie Town/Parish Councils). 

 
(c) Where the District Council has the right to nominate a representative, but 

the nominee will not be automatically appointed by the outside body, 

then the nomination will also be made by the Cabinet. 
 

Page 38



 

 

1.3 Citizens Advice Bureau (Newmarket) and the Suffolk Police and Crime 

Panel 
 

1.3.1 The Conservative Group Leader has notified that they wish to make changes to 

the current Member representation on the following outside bodies for 
2017/2018: 

 
- Suffolk Police and Crime Panel (Substitute Member) 
- Citizens Advice Bureau (Newmarket) 

 
1.3.2 Therefore, once confirmed by the Conservative Group Leader, the changes to 

the Member representation on these particular outside bodies will be made 
under the existing delegated authority of the Service Manager (Democratic 
Services) and Monitoring Officer (as set out in Recommendation 4(b) above). 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

Page 1 

  Last amended: 25 April 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES 2015 TO 2019 
 

AND 
 

REPRESENTATION ON WHOLLY-OWNED/JOINT VENTURE 
COMMERCIAL COMPANIES 2015 TO 2019 

 

 

 
 
 

BRIEF GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE ORGANISATIONS 
 

 

 

 

P
age 41



Appendix A 

Page 2 

  Last amended: 25 April 2017 

 

Forest Heath District Council Representation on Outside Bodies 2015 to 2019 
 

(Note: This list covers constituted organisations and charities.  Council representation on project groups or boards, formed of various 

organisations, would be determined by Cabinet or in accordance with the Memoranda of Understanding for those projects) 

 

 

 NAME OF ORGANISATION AND 

OBJECTIVES 
 

REQUIRED 

REPRESENTATION 

 REPRESENTATION 

2015 to 2019 

MEETING 

INFORMATION 
(where 

known) 

SUPPORT 

OFFICER(S) 

1. Aspal Close Working Group 
 
To advise on the management of 
the Aspal Close Local Nature 
Reserve 
 

One Member 

(Ward Member from 
Eriswell and The 
Rows) 

Cllr David Bowman Once a year; 
Evening; 
Beck Row 

Mark Walsh 
Damien Parker 

2. Association for Suffolk Museums 
Management Committee 
 
Advance education of the public in 
Suffolk by support and assistance to 
public museums and art galleries 
and their development. 
 

One Member Cllr John Bloodworth 

 

Twice a year; 
Various 
locations in 
Suffolk 

Mark Walsh 
Damien Parker 
 

3. Brandon Heritage Centre
[...]
 Council (14% 
of shares), St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council (26% of shares) 
and Vertas Ltd (60% of shares) 
(who are themselves wholly owned 
by Suffolk County Council) and will 
provide a revenue income to all 
Councils. 
 

Arrangements for 
representation on a 
Shareholder Advisory 
Group are still to be 
confirmed. 

To be confirmed To be confirmed Mark Walsh 
Karen Points 
 

 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	5 Review of Political Balance and Appointment to Politically Balanced Bodies
	AGM.FH.17.001 Review of Political Balance and Appointment to Politically Balanced Bodies - Appendix 1
	AGM.FH.17.001 Review of Political Balance and Appointment to Politically Balanced Bodies - Appendix 2a
	AGM.FH.17.001 Review of Political Balance and Appointment to Politically Balanced Bodies - Appendix 2b

	7 Review and Re-appointment of Representation of Outside Bodies
	AGM.FH.17.002 Review and Reappointment of Representation on Outside Bodies - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


AGM.FH.10.05.2017 

 

Annual Council 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Annual Council held on 

Wednesday 10 May 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

Ruth Allen 
Chris Barker 
John Bloodworth 

David Bowman 
Ruth Bowman J.P. 

Rona Burt 
Louis Busuttil 

Simon Cole 
Roger Dicker 
Andy Drummond 

Stephen Edwards 
 

Brian Harvey 
Victor Lukaniuk 
Louise Marston 

Robin Millar 
Colin Noble 

David Palmer 
Peter Ridgwell 

Nigel Roman 
Reg Silvester 
James Waters 

 

222. Election of Chairman of the Council for 2017/2018  
 
On opening the meeting Councillor Carol Lynch, the outgoing Chairman, 
advised all present that unfortunately their colleague and fellow District 

Councillor Bill Sadler was currently very unwell. 
 

Councillor Lynch also offered congratulations to Councillors Louis Busuttil, 
Victor Lukaniuk, Robin Millar and Colin Noble for their election to Suffolk 
County Council on 4 May 2017. 

 
Councillor Lynch then made a speech to the meeting outlining the work and 

achievements during her year as Chairman.  She had very much enjoyed her 
year; having attended many functions on behalf of the District Council. 
 

Lastly, Councillor Lynch gave thanks to the team within the Civic Office who 
had ably supported her through the year, and was pleased to inform the 

Council that she had raised £750 for her chosen charity CALM (Campaign 
Against Living Miserably), a cause very personal to her. 
 

It was moved by Councillor Lynch and seconded by Councillor Nigel Roman 
that Councillor Ruth Bowman be nominated as Chairman of the Council for 

2017/2018. 
 

With there being no other nominations and with the vote being unanimous, it 
was 

 

 



AGM.FH.10.05.2017 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Ruth Bowman be elected as Chairman of the Council for 
2017/2018. 

 
Councillor Bowman accepted the Chain of Office from Councillor Lynch, signed 
the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and took the Chair.  

 
Councillor Bowman then made a speech to the meeting, thanking Members 

for electing her as Chairman of the Council for the coming year. 
 
Councillor Bowman also thanked Councillor Lynch on behalf of the whole 

Council for her tireless efforts over the past year of being Chairman and 
presented her with her past Chairman’s badge. 

 

223. Election of Vice Chairman of the Council for 2017/2018  
 

It was moved by Councillor Ruth Bowman and seconded by Councillor John 
Bloodworth that Councillor Brian Harvey be nominated as Vice Chairman of 
the Council for 2017/2018. 

 
With there being no other nominations and with the vote being unanimous, it 

was 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Brian Harvey be elected as Vice Chairman of the Council for 

2017/2018. 
 
Councillor Harvey then accepted the Chain of Office and signed the 

Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 

Councillor Bowman also thanked the outgoing Vice Chairman, Councillor 
Michael Anderson, on behalf of the whole Council. 
 

224. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Appleby, 

Christine Mason, Bill Sadler and Lance Stanbury. 
 

225. Appointment of Cabinet Members  

 
The Leader of the Council gave notification that the Cabinet Members for 
2017/2018 would remain as appointed for 2016/2017 with Councillor Robin 

Millar continuing as Deputy Leader. 
 

226. Review of Political Balance and Appointment to Politically Balanced 
Bodies (Report No: AGM/FH/17/001)  
 
The Leader of the Council presented this item which sought agreement to 

establish the Council’s Committees for the municipal year. 
 



AGM.FH.10.05.2017 

It was proposed by the Leader, seconded by Councillor David Bowman and 
with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That:- 
 

1. The Committees and Joint Committees listed in Paragraphs 1.2.1 to 
1.2.4 of Report No: AGM/FH/17/001 continue to operate for 2017/2018 

with their existing number of seats and Terms of Reference (ToR), as 
contained in Appendix 2 and as amended to include the revisions to the 
ToR for the Licensing and Regulatory Committee; 

 
2. The formula for the allocation of seats to the political groups on those 

Committees which are required by law to be politically balanced, as 
indicated in Appendix 1 of Report No: AGM/FH/17/001, be approved; 

 

3. The allocation of seats on the Committees which are required by law to 
be politically balanced, as indicated in Appendix 1 and Paragraph 1.2.7 

of Report No: AGM/FH/17/001, be approved; 
 

4. The allocation of seats on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee and the West Suffolk Joint 
Standards Committee, as indicated in Paragraph 1.2.8 of Report No: 

AGM/FH/17/001, be approved.  These Committees are not required to 
be politically balanced; and 

 
5. If the Council is unable to confirm the appointment of Members and 

Substitute Members at the Annual Meeting on 10 May 2017 the Service 

Manager (Democratic Services) be given Delegated Authority to 
appoint Members and Substitute Members to those bodies set out in 

Recommendations 3 and 4 above, on the basis of nominations from the 
relevant Group Leaders. 

 

227. Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman of Committees  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Leader was invited to propose the 

Conservative Group’s nominations for the chairmanships of the Council’s 
Scrutiny Committees: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

It was moved by the Leader and seconded by Councillor Nigel Roman.   
 
With there being no other nominations and with the vote being unanimous, it 

was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That:- 
 

1. Councillor Simon Cole be appointed as Chairman of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee for 2017/2018; and 



AGM.FH.10.05.2017 

 
2. Councillor Ruth Bowman be appointed as Vice Chairman of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2017/2018. 
 

Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 
 
It was moved by the Leader and seconded by Councillor Nigel Roman.   

 
With there being no other nominations and with the vote being unanimous, it 

was 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That:- 

 
1. Councillor Louis Busuttil be appointed as Chairman of the Performance 

and Audit Scrutiny Committee for 2017/2018; and 

 
2. Councillor Colin Noble be appointed as Vice Chairman of the 

Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee for 2017/2018. 
 

228. Review and Re-appointment of Representation of Outside Bodies 
(Report No: AGM/FH/17/002)  
 
The Leader of the Council presented this report which sought approval to 

appoint, or rearrange the delegation of, nominations of Councillors to service 
on outside bodies. 

 
During the discussion of this item Councillor Carol Lynch reminded Members 
that during her time as Chairman of Council she had requested that Members 

provide regular updates to Council summarising the work they had 
undertaken in their roles on outside bodies. 

 
The Service Manager (Democratic Services) drew attention to 
Recommendation 4 of Report No: AGM/FH/17/002 and explained that the 

delegation awarded to her would enable any new appointments or future 
changes to the Council’s representatives on outside bodies to be made. 

 
The Leader advised of two changes to the Conservative Group’s nominations 
in respect of: 

 
Citizens Advice Bureau (Newmarket) 

 
Councillor Chris Barker to replace Michael Anderson 
 

Suffolk Police and Crime Panel 
 

Councillor David Bowman to replace Councillor Lance Stanbury (as the 
substitute member) 

 
It was moved by the Leader, seconded by Councillor Rona Burt and with the 
vote being unanimous, it was 

 



AGM.FH.10.05.2017 

RESOLVED: 
 

That:- 
 

1. Where the Council may send observers to meetings of outside bodies 
these will be appointed by the Cabinet; 

 

2. If deemed appropriate, the Council to explore the passing of 
nominations to other organisations; 

 
3. Where the Council may make a nomination, but the nominee is not 

automatically appointed by the organisation, the nomination be made 

by the Cabinet; 
 

4. The Service Manager (Democratic Services) be requested to exercise 
their existing Delegated Authority to: 
(a) Reappoint the existing District Council’s representatives not 

covered by the provisions made in Recommendations 1, 2 and 3 
above, for 2017/2018 as detailed in Appendix A of Report No: 

AGM/FH/17/002; 
(b) Make new appointments to outside bodies, as applicable, in 

accordance with nominations put forward by the relevant Group 
Leaders or (if applicable) the nominating body or individual 
listed; and 

(c) Amend the Council’s representation on the Citizens Advice 
Bureau (Newmarket) and the Suffolk Police and Crime Panel, as 

verbally advised by the Leader at the meeting. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.12 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


